

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

TUTOR PERINI CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

vs.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal corporation, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
RESPONDENT CITY OF LOS ANGELES**

—◆—

TIMOTHY T. COATES
(Counsel of Record)
tcoates@gmsr.com
EDWARD L. XANDERS
exanders@gmsr.com
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN
& RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard,
12th Floor
Los Angeles, California
90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811

KERRIN TSO
ktso@lawa.org
LOS ANGELES CITY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Airport Division, Room 104
1 World Way
P.O. Box 92216
Los Angeles, California
90009
Telephone: (424) 646-5205

*Counsel for Respondent
City of Los Angeles, a municipal corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The City, After Being Sued For ADA And Section 504 Violations, Files A Third- Party Complaint For Breach of Contract And Express Indemnity Against The De- signer And Builder Of The Non-Compliant Facility	2
B. In Compliance With Codified California Public Policy, The Subject Contracts – In- cluding The Indemnity Provision – Impose Liability Solely For The Builder’s And De- signer’s Own Misconduct.....	3
C. In Compliance With That Codified Public Policy And The Contracts’ Limited Indem- nity Provisions, The City’s Third-Party Complaint Merely Seeks To Hold The De- signer And Builder Liable For Their Own Misconduct.....	6
D. The Opinion Correctly Recognizes That The City’s Contract Claims Are For <i>De</i> <i>Facto</i> Contribution.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
REASONS WHY CERTIORARI IS NOT WAR- RANTED.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
I. REVIEW IS UNWARRANTED BECAUSE THERE IS NO CIRCUIT CONFLICT, NOR EVEN ANY MEANINGFUL CONFLICT WITH FEDERAL OR STATE DECISIONS AT ANY LEVEL	11
A. There Is No Circuit Conflict: The Opinion Distinguishes The Only Other Circuit Decision That Addresses ADA Preemption, And That Circuit’s Law Supports The Opinion’s Holding.....	11
B. The Opinion Does Not Conflict With Any State Cases	17
C. The District Court Cases Provide No Basis For Review	18
II. REVIEW IS UNWARRANTED BECAUSE THERE IS NO CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	21
A. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Followed This Court’s Settled Preemption Precedent.....	22
1. The Opinion applies the presumption against preemption	22
2. The Opinion comports with the Court’s narrow standard for conflict preemption, which requires an irreconcilable conflict.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. In Suggesting The Opinion Somehow Conflicts With <i>Northwest</i> , Petitioner Erroneously Conflates Implied-Remedy And Preemption Law.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Access 4 All, Inc. v. Trump Int’l Hotel and Tower Condominium</i> , No. 04-CV-7497KMK, 2007 WL 633951 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2007)	20
<i>Baker, Watts & Co. v. Miles & Stockbridge</i> , 876 F.2d 1101 (4th Cir. 1989).....	14, 15, 29
<i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 346 F.3d 402 (3d Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	24
<i>Commercial Ins. Co. of Newark, N.J. v. Pacific-Peru Constr. Corp.</i> , 558 F.2d 948 (9th Cir. 1977).....	3
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	25
<i>Equal Rights Center v. Archstone Smith Trust</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 814 (D. Md. 2009).....	20
<i>Equal Rights Center v. Niles Bolton Associates</i> , 602 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	25
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	25
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	23
<i>Independent Living Center of S. Cal. v. City of L.A.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	18, 19
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mathis v. United Homes, LLC</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 411 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	20
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	22
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	16, 21, 28, 29
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	23, 30
<i>Parsons v. Sorg Paper Co.</i> , 942 F.2d 1048 (6th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Robinson v. Shapiro</i> , 646 F.2d 734 (2d Cir. 1981)	16
<i>United States v. Quality Built Constr., Inc.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 767 (E.D.N.C. 2003)	15, 20
<i>United States v. Bryan Co.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-302- CWR-LRA, 2012 WL 2051861 (S.D. Miss. June 6, 2012)	21
<i>United States v. Murphy Dev., LLC</i> , No. 3:08- 0960, 2009 WL 3614829 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 27, 2009)	20
<i>United States v. Shanrie Co.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 958 (S.D. Ill. 2009).....	20
<i>Walker v. Crigler</i> , 976 F.2d 900 (4th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Renz</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 898 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	3
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011)	25
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)....	22, 23, 24, 25, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Chicago Housing Authority v. DeStefano and Partners, Ltd.</i> , 45 N.E.3d 767 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015)	17, 18
<i>Rolf Jensen & Associates v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 282 P.3d 743 (Nev. 2012)	17, 18
<i>Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. v. Pylon, Inc.</i> , 532 P.2d 97 (Cal. 1975)	3

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §§ 794 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §§ 12131 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12201(b)	24

STATE STATUTES

California Civil Code

§ 2782 et seq.	3
§ 2782(a)	4
§ 2782(b)(1)	4
§ 2782(b)(2)	4
§ 2782.8(a)	4
§ 2782.8(c)(2)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITY

18 C.J.S. *Contribution* § 20, Contractors, prop-
erty owners and tenants (2017).....16

2011 California Legislative Service Chapter 707
(S.B. 474) § 1.....5

<http://thelawdictionary.org/indemnify>3
